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Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of toilets constructed under various sanitation programmes/ schemes during each 

of the last three years and the current year along with the number and percentage of households 

in the country without toilet facilities as on date, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b) the targets set and achieved for construction of toilets in the country during the said period; 

 

(c) the details of funds allocated/released and utilised for construction of toilets during the said 

period, State/UT-wise along with the amount earmarked to make the country open defecation-

free by 2019; 

 

(d) whether the funds allocated/released are sufficient to achieve the objective of construction of 

toilets in the country, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor and the reaction of 

the Government thereto; and 

 

(e) the details of the agencies/Non-Governmental Organisations working in the field of sanitation 

to achieve the objectives laid under various sanitation schemes programme? 

 

 

 



ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) 

 

(a) As per the data provided by the States on the online Integrated Management Information 

System, State/UT-wise , the number of toilets constructed under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan/Swachh 

Bharat Mission (Gramin) during each of the last three years and number and percentage of 

households without toilet facilities is at Annexure-1. 

  

(b) Since sanitation schemes are demand driven, no targets are fixed. However, the number of 

toilets constructed during the last three years and the current year is as under :- 

  

S.N. Year No. of toilets constructed 

1 2012-13 4559162 

2 2013-14 4978865 

3 2014-15 5854987 

4 2015-16(Upto 26-2-2016) 9658467 

  

(c) Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven scheme, no State/UT-wise 

allocation made. However, State/UT-wise Central share released and utilised under 

NBA/SBM(G) during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-2. 

 

The total fund requirement for Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) to make the country open 

defecation-free by 2019 is estimated to be Rs. 1,34,386 crore, out of which Central share is Rs. 

1,00,447 crore.  

 

(d) For the current year, 1.2 crore toilets are planned to be constructed, for which Rs. 8670 crore 

is required.  The approved RE for the current year is Rs. 6525 crore. The balance of 

Rs.2145 crore have been demanded in the 3
rd

 Supplementary. 

 (e) As per SBM (G) Guidelines, the Non-Governmental Organizations can play a catalytic role 

in the implementation of SBM (G) in the rural areas. They can be considered for active 

involvement in the Information, Education and Communication activities, including in capacity 

building. No NGOs are engaged at the Central level. They may be engaged at decentralised 

levels.  

 

 

 

 



Annexure-1 

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1358 due 

for reply on 3-3-2016 

State/UT-wise Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed under NBA/SBM(G) during last 

three years and current year and households without toilets as on 26-2-2016 

S.N. State/UT Individual household latrines constructed Household 

without 

toilets as 

26-2-2016 

% Household 

without toilets 

as 26-2-2016 
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

(Upto 26-

2-2016) 

1 A & N ILANDS 0 0 0 0 21104 46.23 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 195102 138721 213867 262289 4365810 57.91 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5760 14433 12902 9987 65609 37.29 

4 ASSAM 273240 160602 148237 413975 2637563 46.56 

5 BIHAR 796699 161646 165457 189891 16299317 76.17 

6 CHHATTISGARH 52045 67457 39128 238467 2330889 52.63 

7 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0     

8 GOA 0 0 0 28629 44595 23.93 

9 GUJARAT 171977 155268 335762 462211 2367806 33.69 

10 HARYANA 62949 116426 107765 102035 435713 14.20 

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5183 9170 54265 56391 80608 5.43 

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 71900 70884 8496 51367 1135525 67.52 

13 JHARKHAND 48500 76818 98512 220101 3302103 64.22 

14 KARNATAKA 296429 505697 791687 412813 3789073 44.50 

15 KERALA 5674 39601 34101 11269 191782 3.69 

16 MADHYA PRADESH 558189 515583 521739 906755 7090362 57.91 

17 MAHARASHTRA 189306 559042 500897 588084 4867695 38.82 

18 MANIPUR 43917 35442 27860 40292 106152 24.61 

19 MEGHALAYA 14406 29012 42002 30734 94937 23.06 

20 MIZORAM 4967 4524 534 3266 21743 19.00 

21 NAGALAND 22149 20102 0 16041 95801 36.43 

22 ODISHA 118318 33759 130925 898215 6916465 76.68 

23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 45403 49.99 

24 PUNJAB 57421 3912 9887 46348 732224 22.94 

25 RAJASTHAN 252800 266197 653306 1940359 5507375 47.87 

26 SIKKIM 0 3443 3562 3707 56 0.10 

27 TAMIL NADU 324216 313402 378162 621658 3952353 41.43 

28 TELANGANA 189177 180682 130725 168556 2852474 63.48 

29 TRIPURA 7035 6077 24869 43464 230442 28.22 

30 UTTAR PRADESH 134873 789092 515427 563653 16730159 58.25 

31 UTTARAKHAND 97815 91084 57833 42546 318308 20.52 

32 WEST BENGAL 559115 608218 847080 1285364 4037167 26.62 

  Total 4559162 4976294 5854987 9658467 90666613 49.89 

 

 



Annexure-2 

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1358 due for reply on 3-3-2016 
State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore) 

State/UT 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16                               

(Upto 29-02-2016) 

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised 

A & N ILANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.00 0.00 

ANDHRA PRADESH  98.37 37.49 145.24 116.92 116.10 93.96 168.37 215.30 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  9.87 2.11 5.19 12.55 14.61 14.37 12.20 13.13 

ASSAM  119.43 94.59 41.81 67.05 185.78 121.24 187.67 430.74 

BIHAR  478.15 220.13 0.00 115.75 0.00 104.59 182.14 159.65 

CHHATTISGARH  57.32 16.78 0.00 32.78 28.12 17.72 83.78 180.50 

D & N HAVELI  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

GOA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 0.00 

GUJARAT  39.49 34.98 52.64 50.57 156.07 157.46 134.52 354.21 

HARYANA 0.00 7.67 131.18 35.62 5.93 61.52 29.53 54.16 

HIMACHAL PRADESH  16.67 16.59 30.50 22.62 130.17 30.57 4.37 55.12 

JAMMU & KASHMIR  35.11 36.41 39.57 32.94 103.08 4.66 4.05 53.15 

JHARKHAND  41.93 18.87 0.00 40.22 23.05 75.73 16.95 192.78 

KARNATAKA 159.51 69.64 65.95 158.41 312.57 441.03 335.45 350.74 

KERALA 0.00 9.52 43.01 25.11 33.97 21.97 8.50 14.76 

MADHYA PRADESH  257.80 179.50 660.39 312.06 0.00 224.13 220.28 726.64 

MAHARASHTRA 124.09 62.81 36.46 109.68 236.11 258.18 280.83 435.42 

MANIPUR  35.09 17.14 0.00 10.83 9.18 20.23 8.19 46.55 

MEGHALAYA 25.40 12.89 103.04 46.35 0.00 38.13 22.47 38.79 

MIZORAM  4.97 2.03 8.06 3.96 0.00 2.62 3.32 4.18 

NAGALAND  23.03 3.89 0.00 17.81 20.87 1.33 10.83 19.32 

ODISHA 0.00 33.09 0.00 18.52 65.84 107.41 317.10 821.11 

PUDUCHERRY  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PUNJAB  0.00 3.88 0.00 2.87 0.00 8.15 23.90 37.63 

RAJASTHAN  137.71 83.03 0.00 71.62 271.57 312.39 429.38 1157.76 

SIKKIM 1.59 0.00 8.25 4.83 3.89 5.19 1.93 5.47 

TAMIL NADU  128.12 86.95 311.92 212.66 205.12 138.09 34.91 355.83 

TELANGANA 51.86 53.08 0.00 137.47 105.62 46.55 128.39 105.15 

TRIPURA 4.30 3.41 14.01 4.90 50.65 16.91 15.39 41.07 

UTTAR PRADESH  256.85 201.44 376.32 250.96 237.99 257.43 462.69 463.59 

UTTARAKHAND  25.42 13.54 5.28 17.31 40.52 43.80 40.82 48.56 

WEST BENGAL 306.38 199.75 111.47 180.92 371.52 469.16 575.53 816.89 

  2438.47 1521.21 2190.28 2113.26 2730.33 3094.53 3745.55 7198.21 

 


